GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4581
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.03.2023

ASSISTANCE TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATION
+4581. SHRI HAJI FAZLUR REHMAN:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of voluntary organizations which were provided financial assistance under
Centrally sponsored schemes for Scheduled Castes in Uttar Pradesh during each of the last three
years and the current year;

(b) the names of the organizations who have received financial assistance in this regard; and

(c) the names of the other such organizations being considered in this regard?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SUSHRI PRATIMA BHOUMIK)

(a) to (c): The Department of Social Justice & Empowerment does not have any Centrally
sponsored scheme under which assistance is given to voluntary organisations working for
Scheduled Castes. However, the Department implements a Central Sector Scheme namely 'Grant-
in-Aid (GIA) to Voluntary and other Organisations working for Scheduled Castes' under which
financial assistance is provided to the NGOs for projects related to education of students
belonging to Scheduled Castes. Projects include Residential Schools, Non Residential Schools and
Hostels, both for Primary and Secondary Students. The scheme has been revised w.e.f 2022-23 as
'Scheme for Residential Education for Students in High Schools in Targeted Areas' (SHRESHTA).
As per the revised Scheme, GIA will only be sanctioned to the projects already approved, i.e.
projects / organisations which are receiving grant in aid for previous year(s) and no new cases of
any organisation will be entertained under the Scheme.

The names of the organisations in Uttar Pradesh which have received grants under the above
scheme in the last three years and the current year, and the grants given to them, are given at
Annexure.



Annexure

Part (a & b) of the reply of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4581 for answer on 28.03.2023 regarding
«Assistance to Voluntary Organisation” asked by Shri Haji Fazlur Rehman, MP(LS)

Grant-in aid released to the Voluntary Organisation during the last three years and current under the Scheme of
Assistance to Voluntarily Organisations for SCs (renamed as Scheme for Residential Education for Students in

High Schools in Targeted Areas (SHRESHTA) in the State of Uttar Pradesh is as under:

(Rs.in lakh)
SL Name of Voluntary Organisation Grants Grants Grants Grants
No. released released released released
during during during during
2019-20 2020-21 | 2021-22 2022-23
1. | Maa Nirmala Dyal Manav Samaj Sewa 18.75 0 0 0
Samiti
2. | Vendemataram Foundation 18.26 0 0 0
3. | Adarsh kalyan Seva Samiti 50.62 0 0 0
4. | Sudha Devi Shiksha Samiti 15.85 0 4.76 5.50
5. | Samaj Seva Sansthan 16.83 0 0 0
6. | Netu Singh Educational and Welfare 0 0.68 0 26.90
Society
7. | Modern Shiksha Vikas Samiti 16.08 0 0 0
8. | Bal Bani Avom Nirbal SevaNari Kala 101.89 0 77.53 0
Kendra Samiti
9. | Sarvodaya Ashram 134.52 67.26 69.80 37.77
10] Children holy public shiksha samiti 1.31 0 15.01 11.10
11, Asim Samaj Seva Sansthan 6.49 0 0 0
12| Atal Gramodyog Sewa Samiti 28.24 0 22.76 3.88
13} Yahoda nandan gramodyog seva avam 50.69 99.53 72.60 41.82
shikshan sansthan
14/ Basic Utthan Evam Gramin Sewa 16.14 15.58 25.78 5.50
Sansthan
15] Deendayal Research Institute 5.76 33.95 9.17 25.72
16] Bal Kalyan Kendra 20.18 16.06 11.00 5.50
17| Gyan Bharti Mahila Kalyan evam 20.09 61.40 27.78 0
shiksha prasar samiti
18] Arya Sugandh Sansthan 12.63 0 0 0
19} Sw. Tapeshwar Ram Kalyan Samiti 21.57 0 65.12 16.45
20/ Pawan Sewa Sansthan 57.22 42.36 25.99 7.40
21] Shanti sarvodaya sansthan 57.62 75.14 38.97 11.89
22| Harijan sevak sangh 42.31 39.15 134.65 35.00
23| Bhartiya Samaj Sewa Sansthan 42.17 42.40 21.90 17.50
24| Amethi Mahila Avom Bal Kalyan 755.22 0 39.76 17.50
Samiti
25| Baba Ram Nath Shiksha Samiti Amethi 0 0 38.16 21.52
UP
26/ Nehru bal kalyan samiti 0 0 44.05 16.80
27] Sant Ramdas Shiksha Samiti 0 0 32.63 17.50
28] Servants of India Society 48.95 65.36 8.36 25.86
29/ Shri Bhagwati Shaikshanik evam Samaj 0.68 0 0 0
Sewa Sanstha
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